
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 3 November 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 16 October 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Railway Corridor (Edginswell Railway Station), Off Newton 
Road,Torquay (P/2023/0708) 

(Pages 8 - 37) 

 Construction of new railway station with pedestrian access from 
existing highway both to north (Riviera Way) and south (Newton 
Road). Works to provide new railway station include two platforms, 
fully accessible lift footbridge with elevated walkway to north with 
associated infrastructure to include waiting shelter, lighting, CCTV, 
cycle parking with shelter and signage. 
 

6.   Waddeton Approach, Waddeton Close, Paignton (P/2023/0621) (Pages 38 - 80) 
 Outline application for residential development of up to 60 dwellings, 

commercial space and associated works.  Details of access to be 



(3) 

determined with all other matters reserved. 
 

7.   Merida, Parkhill Road, Torquay (P/2023/0330) (Pages 81 - 99) 
 Maintenance, repair, refurbishment and alteration works. 

 
 Public Speaking  

 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 
please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are using hybrid meeting arrangements to give regis
[...]
he option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

16 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Hutchings, Maddison and Tolchard 
 

 

 

 
28. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Pentney for this 
meeting only. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Hutchings in 
place of Councillor Joyce for this meeting only. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Recommendation for Adoption of the Local Validation List  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the Local List for Validating Planning 
Applications (“the Local List”) as set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members were informed that the Local List had been updated to account for changes 
in national and local requirements with significant changes to the format of the 
document.  The updated version of the Local List would replace the existing version 
which had been adopted in 2018.   It was a requirement of the National Planning 
Policy Framework that the document was regularly reviewed and it established the 
information required to support an application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the aim of the update was to make the 
document shorter and easier to use; help applicants identify what information they 
needed to submit an application based on site constraints and the nature of the 
scheme; achieve consistency with other Local Authorities across Devon and would be 
of benefit to both applicants and decision-makers.  There had been a six week 
consultation period between 14 August 2023 and 25 September 2023, engaging with 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

statutory and non-statutory consultees.  Eleven responses had been received, a vast 
majority of which resulted in changes to the document. 
 
Members acknowledged and commended officers’ work in updating the Local List and 
it was recognised that it had been extremely well received particularly by the Agents’ 
Forum. 
  
Resolved: 
 
The Local Validation List as set in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be endorsed by 
the Planning Committee and that the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency implements the updated List for use in respect of planning 
applications received after 1 November 2023. 
 

31. Torbay Holiday Motel, Collaton St Mary (P/2022/0771)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for demolition and redevelopment of 
up to 30 dwellings with detailed access (matters of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale reserved) (as revised by plans received on 28 April 2023).   
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Michael Drake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the application had previously been 
considered by the Committee on 24 July 2023 and was approved subject to three 
additional conditions, two of which had been agreed with the applicant.  However, due 
to an inability to agree the imposition of the third condition, the application was 
returned to Committee with an officer assessment and a revised recommendation for 
Members’ consideration. The additional key issue was the sale of the Beechdown 
Court Apartments and the impact of this on the Committee’s previous resolution to 
include a condition securing a scheme of landscape and appearance enhancements.   
 
Members were informed that as the applicant no longer had control over Beechdown 
Court, the existing condition would be viewed as unreasonable and unenforceable 
under National Planning Policy Framework guidance on the use of planning conditions 
for land not in control of the applicant. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. The conditions outlined in the submitted report, to include additional conditions 

(a) and (b) of the Planning Committee resolution made 24th July 2023, with the 
final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency; 

 
2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in 

accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers;  

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
3. Additional condition to secure landscape enhancements and a schedule of 

works to improve the visual appearance of Beechdown Court, or in the 
absence such, an alternative scheme of landscape enhancements to the wider 
public realm within the area, and; 

 
4. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director - 
Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
32. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0418)  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of appeal conditions relating to 
application P/2020/1044: Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage; 
single storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over; two storey 
side extension (SW); single storey upper ground floor extension to side (NE).  Raise 
roof ridge line and change roof profile to form attic room.  Changes to fenestration. 
Conditions: 02 - Approved Plans, 03 - Materials Schedule (Stone Walls). Variations 
sought: revised drawings and schedule document. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Carl Taylor addressed the Committee against the application and 
Ms Linda McCormick of the Maidencombe Residents’ Association the Committee 
against the application.  Ms Julie Brandon addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  Mr Tony Payne addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that the applicant’s current proposals 
sought to regularise a number of departures that had been made to the plans 
previously approved under reference P/2020/1044 during the ongoing build on site.  
The applicant proposed a new obscure glazed window in the lower ground floor of the 
south west elevation; omission of the approved window in the north east elevation and 
enlarged window in the ground floor of the south east elevation; omission of the 
approved chimney; change to the colour of the approved stone cladding; three 
rooflights in the approved single storey extension in the south west elevation and 
approved gable features in the north east elevation to be lowered in height. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the condition as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency.; and 

   
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



 

Application Site Address Railway Corridor (Edginswell Railway Station) 
Off Newton Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 7AH 

Proposal Construction of new railway station with pedestrian 
access from existing highway both to north (Riviera 
Way) and south (Newton Road). Works to provide 
new railway station include two platforms, fully 
accessible lift footbridge with elevated walkway to 
north with associated infrastructure to include 
waiting shelter, lighting, CCTV, cycle parking with 
shelter and signage. 

Application Number  P/2023/0708  

Applicant Mr Colin Field 

Agent Network Rail Infrastructure Limited 

Date Application Valid 17.10.2022 

Decision Due date 16.01.2023 

Extension of Time Date 31.10.2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The receipt of satisfactory comments from the 
Environment Agency regarding the developments 
flood resilience, delegated to the Divisional Director 
- Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 
 
The conditions outlined, with final wording delegated 
to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Development partly on Council land with objections 
received. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

Site Details 

 
The site is land between Riviera Way and Newton Road that encompasses 
approximately 175m of rail land, areas of adjacent embankments, and a section of 
Council-owned green space that sits adjacent to the Newton Road, which is largely 
laid with formal managed grass with intermittent mature trees present.  The site also 
includes a linear strip of highway verge adjacent to Rivera Way to the north of the rail 
lone.  At its widest point the site is approximately 55m from north-to-south.   
 
The embankments to both the north and south of the rail line a
[...]
r the connected assess to higher ground 
on Riveria Way at all times. The conclusions of the Flood Risk Assessment are 
considered sound and the sequential test is satisfied, and the exception test is satisfied 
subject to satisfactory comments from the Environment Agency regarding the 
development being safe for its lifetime.  The recommendation to Members responds 
to this outstanding point. 
 
In terms of the policy expectation that flood risk should not be increased to land or 
buildings adjacent as a result of the development the accompanying Flood Risk 
Assessment and drainage design identifies that surface water drainage from the 
railway station will be discharged to the adjacent Aller Brook at a controlled discharge 
rate equivalent to the Greenfield Run off rate.  The Council’s drainage engineer has 
assessed the information, including revised detail in response to initial points of 
concern, and raises no objections to the grant of consent on grounds of flood risk from 
the development. 
 
In terms of further considerations, the proposal will require works in close proximity to 
a watercourse during the construction phase.  The submitted Construction 
Environment Management Plan (CEMP) considers various potential risks to the water 
environment, but it has been highlighted by the Environment Agency and the County 
Ecologist that the CEMP does not specify exactly how pollution may be prevented.  In 
accordance with comments from the County Ecologist it is recommended that a pre-
commencement condition be used to secure acceptable protection/management 
measures in this instance. 
 
Subject to satisfactory comments from the Environment Agency in regard to the safety 
of the development from the risks of flooding, the proposal is considered acceptable 
on flood risk and drainage grounds, in accordance with Polices ER1 and ER2 of the 
Torbay Local Plan and guidance contained within the NPPF.  
 

4.  Ecology and Biodiversity 

 

Policy NC1 of the Torbay Loca
[...]
s from the Environment Agency regarding the 
developments flood resilience, delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing 
& Climate Emergency. 
 
The conditions outlined, with final wording delegated to the Divisional Director - 
Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 

 
01. Highway Agreement 
All works to the highway shall not commence until any necessary highway agreements 
have been secured with the Local Highway Authority to deliver the access works and 
ancillary works to the highway detailed on the plans hereby approved.  The agreed 
works, including any necessary protection barriers along the southern side of Riviera 
Way, and drop off and disabled parking on Newton Road, shall be delivered in 
accordance with the plans hereby approved and any necessary highway agreement, 
and shall be completed prior to the first use of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate access to the development from Riviera Way and 
Newton Road, in accordance with Policies TA1, TA2 and DE1 of the Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and the NPPF.  This need to be a pre-commencement condition as it 
relates to works on highway land. 

 
02. Construction Management Plan 

Page 30



Development shall not commence until a Construction Management Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved 
Plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.  The Plan shall provide 
for:  
 
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors.  
b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials.  
c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.  
d)  The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorati
[...]
vailable planting season following the developments first use and shall be 
managed for a minimum of 30 years.  
 
Reason: To secure an acceptable form of development in accordance with Policies 
SS8, SS9 and NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy TE5 of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan and advice contained within the NPPF. 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 – Green infrastructure  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SDT3 – Torquay Gateway 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
C5 - Urban landscape protection areas 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 – Noise  
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 - Contamination 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
TS1 – Sustainable Development  
TS3 – Community led planning  
TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development  
TH2 – Designing out crime 
TH3 – Future Growth Area priorities  
TH6 - Gateway sustainable community planning 
TE2 - Local Green Spaces 
TE4 - Green Corridors 

Page 36



TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

Page 37



  
 

Application Site 
Address 

Waddeton Approach, Waddeton Close, 
Paignton, TQ4 7RZ 

Proposal Outline application for residential development 
of up to 60 dwellings, commercial space and 
associated works. Details of access to be 
determined with all other matters reserved. 
 

Application Number  P/2023/0621 

Applicant Abacus Projects Ltd and Deeley Freed Estates 
Ltd 

Agent Cushman and Wakefield 

Date Application Valid 25.07.2023 

Decision Due Date     24.10.2023 

Extension of Time Date 30.11.2023 

Recommendation  Approval Subject To; 
The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
to secure the heads of terms as outlined, in 
accordance with the adopted Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers.  
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting 
of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin  

 
 
Location Plan 
See next page 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
Site Details 
 
The application site is an island site in the White Rock development area on the western 
urban edge of Paignton.  It covers approximately 1.2HA and is bounded by Waddeton Road 
to the west, White Rock Road to the south, and Waddeton Close to the East/North.  The site 
is to the west of Brixham Road (A3022) and can be accessed from the junctions with Long 
Road and Goodrington Road. 
 
The application site includes the part of Waddeton Close that provides access to the car parks 
at the rear of  the Epic Centre and Lidl Supermarket from White Rock Road (and which is 
currently a private road). 
 
There is currently no other vehicle or pedestrian access onto the developable area of the 

application site.  The area has been fenced off.  The site contains some mature trees, notably 

three pine trees, hedgerows and scrub vegetation on the eastern side. A stone wall runs along 

the western side. A large attenuation tank for the drainage for the development area sits 

beneath the western part of the site.  This part of the site is flat and grassed. 

 

Page 39



 

 

The Torbay Local Plan identifies the application site as part of the wider White Rock Site 
(SDP3.5) which is allocated for housing and employment uses. 
[...]
l, subject to suitable conditions, and securing a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure the identified heads of terms in line with adopted policy.  
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and is 
acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, 
the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 
 
The NPPF guides that decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and for decision making that means approving development proposals that 
accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay.  For housing proposals within 
situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites, the NPPF guides to granting permission unless the application 
of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 
clear reason for refusing the development proposed or where any adverse impacts of doing 
so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits (60 dwellings and 30% 
affordable), when assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.  
Subject to the recommended conditions and planning obligations, there are no impacts on 
protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide a clear reason for refusal.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 

Approval: subject to;  
 

1. The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms above, 
in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 

2. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency,  

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Page 68



 

 

Climate Emergency, includ
[...]
approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The full metric calculation shall include the assessment principals 
that have informed the proposals and shall use the most up-to-date DEFRA metric and 
associated guidance documents to secure a minimum 10% net gain over 30 years. 

 
The approved measures for off-site Biodiversity Net Gain shall be implemented prior to 
the commencement of the development, unless a phasing strategy has otherwise been 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and shall be permanently managed 
and maintained at all times thereafter in accordance with the approved details and 
LEMP.  
 
All Reserved Matters applications for layout and landscaping shall include a scheme of 
measures to achieve a Biodiversity Net Gain on the development site.  The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and 
maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: in the interests of biodiversity, in accordance with Policies SS8 and NC1 of the 
Torbay local Plan 2012-2030, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF. This 
needs to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure that the impacts of the 
development on biodiversity and habitats are mitigated from the outset of development. 

 
16.  Highway Works - adoptable network plan and Road Management Plan 

A plan showing the proposed adoptable highway network within the development site 
and a Road Management Plan for the access to the northern part of the stie shall be 
submitted with all reserved matters applications for layout. The plans shall 
demonstrate where connections will be made to other areas within and beyond the 
site.  The development shall take place in accordance with the approved details.  
 
No dwellings hereby approved that are accessed from the southern access point on 
Waddeton Close shall be occupied until the roads serving them have been constructed 

Page 75



 

 

to adoptable standards as defined in the Council’s Highways Design Guide for New 
Develo
[...]
s for new homes 
H2 – Affordable Housing 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity Page 79



 

 

DE4 - Building heights 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ES1 - Energy 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
W2 – Waste audit for major development and significant waste-generating developments 
 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
PNP1 – Area wide 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1 (f) – Towards a Sustainable Low-Carbon, Energy-Efficient Economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out Crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable Transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP21 – White Rock and nearby areas 
PNP22 – Western Corridor 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing SPD, December 2022. 

 

Page 80



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Application Site Address Merida 
Parkhill Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2DQ 

Proposal Maintenance, repair, refurbishment and alteration 
works. 

Application Number  P/2023/0330 

Applicant/ Agent Mr & Mrs Wiggins / Croft Surveyors 

Date Application Valid 11/05/2023 

Decision Due date 27/06/2023 

Extension of Time Date 17/11/2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to: 
 
The conditions outlined, with final wording delegated 
to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Following the SRM procedure, and given the number 
of objections received, Councillor Bye and the Chair 
of the Planning Committee would like application to 
be discussed at Committee. 

Planning Case Officer Ross Wise 

Page 81

Agenda It
[...]
ereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommended enhancement measures set out in the approved ecology report 
referenced: P-2023-0330-3, received: 13.04.2023 
 
Reason: In the interests of protected species and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 
the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework the Council has worked 
in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed conditions to enable the grant of 
consent. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 
HE1 – Listed Buildings 
NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Page 98



 

 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment 

Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Railway Corridor (Edginswell Railway Station), Off Newton Road,Torquay (P/2023/0708)
	6 Waddeton Approach, Waddeton Close, Paignton (P/2023/0621)
	7 Merida, Parkhill Road, Torquay (P/2023/0330)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 November 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Pentney, Tolchard, Brook and 
Barbara Lewis 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Joyce and Maddison) 

 

 
33. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cowell. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Barbara 
Lewis and Brook in place of the two Conservative vacancies. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

35. Railway Corridor (Edginswell Railway Station), Off Newton Road,Torquay 
(P/2023/0708)  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a new railway station 
with pedestrian access from the existing highway both to the north (Riviera Way) and 
the south (Newton Road).  The works provided a new railway station including two 
platforms, fully accessible lift footbridge with elevated walkway to the north with 
associated infrastructure to include waiting shelter, lighting, CCTV, cycle parking with 
shelter and signage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application but expressed concerns over the lack of parking.  
Mr Richard Brown addressed the Committee in support of the application although 
expressed concerns around accessibility. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Katya Maddison addressed the 
Committee in support of the application and read out a statement of support provided 
by Councillor Darren Cowell. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the receipt of satisfactory comments from the Environment Agency regarding 

the development’s flood resilience, delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final wording delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 35, Councillor Billings declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Culture and Events and 
Parking, which included transport within the portfolio and he abstained from the voting 
on this item). 
 

36. Waddeton Approach, Waddeton Close, Paignton (P/2023/0621)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for residential development of up to 
60 dwellings, commercial space and associated works with details of access to be 
determined with all other matters reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Chris Hays spoke on behalf of Mr Andrew Maltby in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
a proposed amendment had been made to Condition 16, at the request of the 
Highways Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions outlined in the submitted report with the following amendments: 
 

Revised Condition 16: Highway Works - adoptable network plan and Road 
Management Plan as set out in the Planning Officer’s presentation. 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

Reason for variation: to take into account Highway Authority’s comments and 
to clarify their aspiration to either achieve adoptable standards or secure a road 
management plan from the northern access point of the site. 

 
Revised Conditions 1 and 3: removal of references to illustrative site plan 
layout. 

 
Reason for variation: so that further consideration can be given to site layout 
and design to fully respond to public concerns about layout, scale and public 
open space at reserved matters stage. 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of 

terms as outlined, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions 
and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers;  

 
3. the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 

4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
37. Merida, Parkhill Road, Torquay (P/2023/0330)  

 
The Committee considered an application for maintenance, repair, refurbishment and 
alteration works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Jamie Staples and Mr Mike Cowdery, Chair of Wellswood Community Partnership 
addressed the Committee against the application   Dr Rodney Horder addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  
Mr Mike Walsh addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Patrick Joyce addressed the 
Committee against the application and Councillor Nick Bye addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final wording delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


